

LEE GELERNT, NY Bar 8511
lgelernt@aclu.org
ESHA BHANDARI, NY Bar 4923140
ebhandari@aclu.org
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS PROJECT
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
T: 212-549-2616
F: 212-549-2654

MICHAEL J. WISHNIE, CT Juris. No. 429553
michael.wishnie@yale.edu
YALE LAW SCHOOL
P.O. Box 209090
New Haven, CT 06520-9090
T: 203-436-4780
F: 203-432-1426
(Cooperating Counsel for the ACLU)

Counsel for Plaintiff

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO

ABDULLAH AL-KIDD,

Plaintiff,

v.

ALBERTO GONZALES, Attorney
General of the United States; *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:05-cv-093-EJL-MHW

PLAINTIFF'S REPLY IN SUPPORT
OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AGAINST DEFENDANT
UNITED STATES, FILED ON
DECEMBER 21, 2011 (Dkt. No. 308)

Additional Counsel

KATHERINE DESORMEAU, CA Bar
266463
kdesormeau@aclu.org
MICHAEL K.T. TAN, NY Bar 4654208*
mtan@aclu.org
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS PROJECT
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
T: 415-343-0773
F: 415-395-0950

LEA COOPER, ISB No. 3505
lcooper@acluidaho.org
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF IDAHO FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 1897
Boise, ID 83701
T: 208-344-9750
F: 208-344-7201

R. KEITH ROARK, ISB No. 2230
Keith@roarklaw.com
THE ROARK LAW FIRM, LLP
409 N. Main St.
Hailey, ID 83333
T: 208-788-2427
F: 208-788-3918

CYNTHIA WOOLLEY, ISB No. 6018
Cynthia@ketchumidaholaw.com
LAW OFFICES OF CYNTHIA J.
WOOLLEY, PLLC
P.O. Box 6999
180 First St. West, Suite 107
Ketchum, ID 83340
T: 208-725-5356
F: 208-725-5569

* *Admitted in New York*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. THE DISCRETIONARY FUNCTION EXCEPTION IS INAPPLICABLE TO THIS CASE. 2

II. ABSOLUTE PROSECUTORIAL IMMUNITY IS NOT AVAILABLE. 2

III. PLAINTIFF IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON HIS FALSE IMPRISONMENT CLAIM BECAUSE PROBABLE CAUSE OF IMPRACTICABILITY AND MATERIALITY WERE LACKING. 4

A. Traveling To Saudi Arabia Did Not Establish Probable Cause...... 4

B. The Government’s Theory Finds No Support In Ninth Circuit Law...... 7

C. The Government’s Reliance On Ancillary Facts Is Unpersuasive...... 8

D. The United States Cannot Avoid FTCA Liability In This Case By Claiming That Their Agents Consulted With An AUSA Or Were Unaware Of The Relevant Facts. 10

IV. PLAINTIFF IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON HIS ABUSE OF PROCESS CLAIM. 15

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arnsberg v. United States, 757 F.2d 971 (9th Cir. 1985) 8

Bacon v. United States, 449 F.2d 933 (9th Cir. 1971)..... 7, 8, 13

Beco Constr. Co., Inc. v. City of Idaho Falls, 865 P.2d 950 (Id. 1993)..... 19

Brown v. Savage, No. CV-08-382, 2011 WL 4584771 (D. Id. Sept. 30, 2011) 19

Galvin v. Hay, 374 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2004) 2

Mendocino Envtl. Ctr. v. Mendocino Co., 192 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir.1999) 16

State v. Gibson, 108 P.3d 424 (Id. Ct. App. 2005) 14

State v. Julian, 922 P.2d 1059 (Id. 1996)..... 4, 12

Wright v. United States, 719 F.2d 1032 (9th Cir. 1983) 3

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3144 14

28 U.S.C. § 2680(h) 3

Other Authorities

Congressional Research Service, *Extradition To and From the United States: Overview of the Law and Recent Treaties* 43 (Mar. 17, 2010), available at <http://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/98-958.pdf> 5

S.Rep. No. 98–225 (1983), reprinted in 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3182..... 17

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 801(c) 16

Fed. R. Evid. 803(6)..... 16
